

NO. 23-6054

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KAYSE SHRUM, in her individual capacity and official capacity as President of
Oklahoma State University, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
Case No. CIV-23-29-J
The Honorable Bernard M. Jones, presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATHOLICVOTE.ORG EDUCATION
FUND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Scott W. Gaylord
N.C. Bar No. 26740
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. Argument	2
A. To establish associational standing, an organization must allege that there is at least one member who has been or will be injured, not identify that person by his or her legal name.	5
B. Preserving the anonymity of Speech First’s student-members is necessary to prevent their being subject to punishment under the University’s policies and to avoid chilling speech on college campuses within the Tenth Circuit.	14
II. Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	28
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	29
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	4, 12, 13
<i>American Coll. of Emergency Physicians v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Georgia</i> , 833 Fed. Appx. 235 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	11
<i>Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	22
<i>Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Walworth County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	6
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	26

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 10

Georgia Republican Party v. SEC,
 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018) 10

Hancock County Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr,
 487 Fed. Appx. 189 (5th Cir. 2012).....8

Healy v. James,
 408 U.S. 169 (1972) 24

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 2-4, 6-7, 10, 11

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 25

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
 485 U.S. 46 (1988) 22

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 24

NAACP v. Alabama,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 6, 14-16, 26

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 15, 26

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 6, 8, 13

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667 (1973) 1, 25

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar,
513 F. Supp.3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021) 12

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 14

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 6

Sec’y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.,
467 U.S. 947. (1984) 1, 27

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960) 25

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 9

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 26

Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum,
2023 WL 2905577 at *2 (W.D. Okla. 2023) 2, 3, 4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 2-6, 8-10, 18

Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman,
354 U.S. 234 (1957) 25

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 22

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996) 10, 11

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003) 22, 26

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 20

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 2-5, 13

Other Authorities

Reuven Fenton, et al., “Shellyne Rodriguez, NYC college professor who threatened Post reporter with machete is fired as her lawsuit against NYPD emerges”,
New York Post (May 23, 2023).....23

Scott Gerber, “DEI Brings Kafka to My Law School,”
Wall Street Journal (May 9, 2023)23

Stuart Kyle Duncan, “My Struggle Session at Stanford Law School,”
Wall Street Journal (March 17, 2023)23
